

10.09.2025

Present : Mr. Satyanaryan, Ld. Counsel for appellant. (Joined through VC)
Mr. Mayank Rustagi, Ld. Counsel for respondent no.1. (Joined through VC)
Ms. Astuti Verma, Ld. Proxy counsel for respondent no.1 present in the Court.
Mr. Sachin Kumar Jain, Ld. Counsel for respondent no.2.

Vakalatnama along-with true copy of special power of attorney dated 09.09.2025 in favour of Sh. Diwakar Mishra filed on behalf of the LR of respondent no.1. The same are taken on record.

An application u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC also filed on behalf of the LR respondent no.1 seeking their impleadment in the present matter. The same is taken on record. Copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for appellant submits that appellant has no-objection, if the aforesaid application is allowed.

In view of the submissions made by the parties, the aforesaid application is disposed of as allowed and legal heirs of deceased respondent no.1 are impleaded as respondents in the present matter.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant undertakes to file amended memo of parties within two weeks from today.

Put up for purpose fixed on **31.10.2025 at 11:00 a.m.**
Date and time given as per the convenience of counsels for both the parties.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/10.09.2025